Recognition and Measurement”. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured
at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an
entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow
characteristics of its financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of
financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment
method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. Requirements relating to hedge accounting,
representing a new hedge accounting model, have also been added to IFRS 9. The new standard is effective for annual
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and must be applied retrospectively. The company adopted this new
standard on September 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective method. The following table summarizes the impact
of its adoption on the company’s consolidated balance sheet as at September 1, 2018:

Adjustments

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

21

As
reported
as at
August
31, 2018

As
adjusted
As at
September
1, 2018

  Accounts receivables – trade $47,273 $ (303 ) $ 46,970
  Income taxes recoverable $4,790 $ 50 $ 4,840
  Total assets $284,544 $ (253 ) $ 284,291

  Retained earnings $114,906 $ (253 ) $ 114,653
  Shareholders’ equity $177,921 $ (253 ) $ 177,668

Page 16 of 48

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

22

Table of Contents

EXFO Inc.
Notes to Condensed Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data and as otherwise noted)

In addition, the company’s financial instruments are accounted for as follows under IFRS 9 as compared to the
company’s previous accounting policy with IAS 39:

  Financial assets Classification – IAS 39 Classification – IFRS 9

  Cash Loans and receivables Amortized cost
  Short-term investments Available for sale Fair value through other comprehensive income

[…]

measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on
how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow
characteristics of its financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

65

of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment
method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. Requirements relating to hedge accounting,
representing a new hedge accounting model, have also been added to IFRS 9. The new standard is effective for annual
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and must be applied retrospectively. We adopted this new standard on
September 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective method. The following table summarizes the impact of its
adoption on our consolidated balance sheet as at September 1, 2018, in thousands of US dollars:

Page 40 of 48

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

66

Table of Contents

As
reported
as at
August
31, 2018 Adjustments

As
adjusted
as at
September
1, 2018

Accounts receivables – Trade $47,273 $ (303 ) $ 46,970
Income taxes and tax credits recoverable $4,790 $ 50 $ 4,840
Total assets $284,544 $ (253 ) $ 284,291

Retained earnings $114,906 $ (253 ) $ 114,653
Shareholders’ equity $177,921 $ (253 ) $ 177,668

In addition, our financial instruments are accounted for as follows under IFRS 9 as compared to our previous
accounting policy with IAS 39:

Financial assets Classification – IAS 39 Classification – IFRS 9

Cash Loans and receivables Amortized cost
Short-term investments Available for sale Fair value through other comprehensive income
Accounts receivable Loans and receivables Amortized cost
Other assets Loans and receivables Amortized cost
Forward exchange contracts Derivatives used for hedging Derivatives used for hedging

Financial liabilities

Bank loan Other financial liabilities Amortized cost